		HEALTH AND HUMAN S ID DRUG ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE		DECO ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	1000
	Blvd., Suite 1500		06/02/2015 - 07/2	21/2015*
	Fax: (312) 596-4187		3011581046	
	cmation: www.fda.gov/oc/	industry		
TO: William	J. Kalman, President and	Co-owner		
FIRM NAME Kalman Health	& Wallness Inc. dha	4625 N Unit	versity St	
	Health & Wellness, Inc. dba 4625 N University St al Wellness Pharma			
Peoria, IL 6			f sterile drugs	
observations, and do no observation, or have in action with the FDA n	oservations made by the FDA represents to represent a final Agency determination implemented, or plan to implement, correspondentative(s) during the inspection of act FDA at the phone number and addresses.	on regarding your compli- ective action in response r submit this information	ance. If you have an objection to an observation, you may dis	regarding an scuss the objection or
DURING AN INSPEC	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATION 1	İ.			
	d to prevent microbiological contam of the sterilization process.	nination of drug produc	ts purporting to be sterile d	lo not include
Specifically,				
drug production and	low hood in which sterile drug production of the	n occur are (b) (4)	. The HEPA	oms in which sterile A filters and grates
b. Media fills are de	eficient as follows:			
i. (b) (4) en fills.	nployees who produces sterile drug	products, pharmacy tec	chnician (b) (6) has not con	nducted any media
ii. The firm does no conducted by	t conduct media fills that replicate t		sterile drug products. Medi products are filled into ope	
iii. Media fills do nused.	ot include positive or negative contr	rols. Also, the firm does	s not perform growth prom	otion on the media
iv. Media fill incub	ation temperatures are not recorded			
c. The (b) (4) ster	ilization of some bulk products has , Testosterone (b) (4) / Testoste e (b) (4) / Testosterone (b) (4)		example, this includes Test esterone and Progesterone Injuries	(b) (4)
d. Smoke studies as	re not performed under dynamic con	nditions.		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		SOME THE STATE OF	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Russell K. Riley, Consu Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst		MM K. Wij	07/21/2015
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSE	RVATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 8 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	06/02/2015 - 07/21/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011581046
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	ustry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: William J. Kalman, President and Co	-owner
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Kalman Health & Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N University St
Essential Wellness Pharma	Secretary and transference of the control of the co
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Peoria, IL 61614-5828	Producer of sterile drugs

OBSERVATION 2

The separate or defined areas necessary to prevent contamination or mix-ups are deficient.

Specifically,

The "rooms" in which sterile drug production and gowning for sterile drug production occur are separated from the area with air that is not HEPA filtered by plastic drapes (strips) which extend from the ceiling to just above the floor.

OBSERVATION 3

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the equipment to produce aseptic conditions.

Specifically,

- a. The HEPA filters and grates for the hood and rooms are not cleaned or disinfected prior to sterile drug production. The laminar air flow hood in which sterile drug products are produced and the HEPA filters for the rooms in which sterile drug production and gowning for sterile drug production occur are (b) (4)
- b. The disinfectants and towels used to disinfect the laminar air flow hood in which sterile drug products are produced are not sterile.
- c. The firm does not routinely use sporicidal disinfectants in areas where sterile human and animal drug products are being produced. It used a sporicide (b) (4) and discontinued its use afterward.

OBSERVATION 4

Equipment and utensils are not cleaned, maintained, and sanitized at appropriate intervals to prevent contamination that would alter the safety, identity, strength, quality or purity of the drug product.

Specifically,

- a. On 6/2/2015 I observed brown stains on the HEPA filter in the laminar air flow hood used in the production of sterile human and animal drugs.
- b. Balances used to weigh active pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs) are not cleaned between the weighing of each API. Some

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Russell K. Riley, Consumer Safety Officer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	HU	07/21/2015

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 2 OF 8 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD		SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE		G ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
550 W. Jackso	n Blvd., Suite 1500		06/02/2015 - 07/21/2	2015*
	IL 60661-4716		PEINUMBER	
	3 Fax: (312) 596-4187	stru	3011581046	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	эсгү	4 4	
	J. Kalman, President and Co-			
FIRM NAME	C Wallana Tanada	STREET ADDRESS	Ch.	
Essential Wel	& Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N Univ	ersity St	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED	
Peoria, IL 6	1614-5828	Producer of	sterile drugs	Î
which are listed c. The firm cleans g	these balances include HCG, cyclospor in SOP 8.055 "List of Potentially He glass beakers and stir bars used to produce firm has not tested the water to determine	azardous Chem some bulk sterile	nicals- Drugs". drug product (b) (4) with (b)	
	ents and closures are not retested or reexamonditions that might have an adverse effect			
Specifically,				
b. Sterile caps for p	(b) (4)	nade of the initial iner in which they each of which ty	There is no data demonstrating and subsequent times each bag are packaged is (b) (4) pically lasts for (b) There is no data of	that the (b) is that the (b) is opened. after first
OBSERVATION	6			
Batch production a batch.	nd control records do not include complet	e information rela	ting to the production and cont	rol of each
Specifically,				
a. There is no recomproduct which requ	AND AND REAL PROPERTY OF THE P	ucted on the (b) (4	all lots of	sterile drug
				sed in this lot
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	D-E-1 SEE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Russell K. Riley, Consumer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	Safety Offic	RUR	07/21/2015
	the second secon			

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	FOOD AND DE	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
	Blvd., Suite 1500	06/02/2015 - 07/21/ FEI NUMBER	2015*	
Chicago, IL (50661-4716 3 Fax:(312) 596-4187	3011581046		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/inc	1		
	J. Kalman, President and Co			
FIRM NAME	r Welless re- N-	STREET ADDRESS		
Kalman Health Essential Well	& Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N University St		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR		SS Pharma Type establishment inspected		
Peoria, IL 6	1614-5828	Producer of sterile drugs		
ii. The formula worksheet for HCG/Lidocaine Injection 1000 U/ml/0.2% lot 052815, made on 5/28/2015 from non-sterile powdered API, states that the product is to be (b) (4) used in this lot having been (b) (4) sterilized. b. No records are made when bulk sterile drug products are (b) (4) sterilized. c. No record is made when visual inspections of sterile human and animal drug products are conducted. Furthermore, Formula Worksheets for such products do not include conducting visual inspections as production steps.				
Specifically, a. The environment deficient as follows	areas are deficient regarding the system al and personnel monitoring covering the	for monitoring environmental conditions. The firm's production of sterile human and animal defined monitoring every time sterile drugs are production.	•	
conducted under we occurs(b) (4) ii. The only air more	orst case conditions; surface monitoring uitoring for viable particulates that the facettle plate approximately (5) (4)	when they do occur they and person and person tirm does in the laminar air flow hood where sterile	nel monitoring	
	ot monitor the air in the laminar air flow or active conditions.	w hood where sterile drugs are produced for non-vi	iable particulates	
	nonitors the air in the laminar air flow he ditions approximately (b) (4)	ood where sterile drugs are produced for non-viable.	le particulates	
		drugs are produced, the room in which gowning for s are produced in unclassified conditions are not m		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED	
	Russell K. Riley, Consume	r Safety Officer		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	RICR	07/21/2015	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 8 PAGES	

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	06/02/2015 - 07/21/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011581046
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	dustry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: William J. Kalman, President and Co	o-owner
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Kalman Health & Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N University St
Essential Wellness Pharma	Annual services and the second services are second services are second services and the second services are second services and the second services are second
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Peoria, IL 61614-5828	Producer of sterile drugs

OBSERVATION 8

Protective apparel is not worn as necessary to protect drug products from contamination.

Specifically,

The garb worn by personnel while conducting aseptic filling of sterile human and animal drug products does not adequately protect the products as follows:

- a. The gown, hair net, and mask that personnel wear while producing sterile drug products are not sterile.
- b. The hair net and mask, which covers the nose, mouth, and chin, leave skin on the face and neck exposed.
- c. The gown is (b) (4) each day. It is stored in the room where gowning occurs on a hook when not being worn.

OBSERVATION 9

Drug product containers were not sterilized and processed to remove pyrogenic properties to assure that they are suitable for their intended use.

Specifically,

The firm has no evidence that its (b) (4) sterilizes the glass eye droppers into which it fills some of its sterile human and animal drug products. Furthermore, no records are made of this process.

OBSERVATION 10

Each lot of a component that is liable to microbiological contamination that is objectionable in view of its intended use is not subjected to microbiological tests before use.

Specifically,

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

Certificates of Analysis for components used to produce sterile human and animal injectable drug products do not always indicate that they have been tested for pyrogens or bacterial endotoxins. For example:

a. Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate (b) (4) which was used as a component in Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate Injection (Castor Oil) 250 mg/ml lot 052615, does not list pyrogen or bacterial endotoxin test results on its Certificate of

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Russell K. Riley, Consumer Safety Officer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	ZICR	07/21/2015

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 5 OF 8 PAGES

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	06/02/2015 - 07/21/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011581046
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/i	ndustry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: William J. Kalman, President and	Co-owner
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Kalman Health & Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N University St
Essential Wellness Pharma	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Peoria, IL 61614-5828	Producer of sterile drugs

Analysis.

- b. Methylcobalamin (b) (4) which was used as a component in Methylcobalamin Injection (Preservative Free) 5000 mcg/ml lot 052815, does not list pyrogen or bacterial endotoxin test results on its Certificate of Analysis.

OBSERVATION 11

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

Specifically,

Sterile human and animal drug products are not always tested for sterility or pyrogens. For example:

- a. Sermorelin Injection 1000 mcg/ml lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for sterility or pyrogens.
- b. HCG 1000 U/ml lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for sterility or pyrogens.
- c. Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Solution 2% lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for sterility.

OBSERVATION 12

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release.

Specifically,

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

Sterile human and animal drug products are not always tested for potency. For example:

- a. Sermorelin Injection 1000 mcg/ml lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for potency.
- b. HCG 1000 U/ml lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for potency.

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

c. Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Solution 2% lot 051515, produced 5/15/2015, was not tested for potency.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Russell K. Riley, Consumer Safety Officer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	RIV	07/21/2015

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 6 OF 8 PAGES

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
550 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1500	06/02/2015 - 07/21/2015*
Chicago, IL 60661-4716	FEI NUMBER
(312) 353-5863 Fax: (312) 596-4187	3011581046
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	ustry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: William J. Kalman, President and Co	o-owner
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Kalman Health & Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N University St
Essential Wellness Pharma	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Peoria, IL 61614-5828	Producer of sterile drugs

OBSERVATION 13

There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products.

Specifically,

The firm does not always have data to support the expiration periods it assigns to its sterile human and animal drug products. For example:

- a. Some of the firm's sterile drug products have not been stability tested at all, such as MIC Injection (expiration period of 90 days under refrigeration) and Acetylcysteine Ophthalmic Drops 10% (expiration period of 30 days under refrigeration or 45 days frozen).
- b. There is no evidence to support any of the day expiration periods assigned to the firm's bulk injectable sterile drug products once they have been punctured for dispensing.
- c. There is insufficient evidence to support the expiration periods assigned to some of the firm's sterile drug products. For example:
- i. HCG Injection 10,000 U/ml has an expiration period of 30 days refrigerated yet it has not been tested beyond days for sterility and days for endotoxins. It has never been tested for potency.
- ii. Cyclosporin Ophthalmic Solution 1% has an expiration period of 90 days refrigerated yet it has not been tested beyond days for sterility.
- d. None of the firm's sterile drug products have been stability tested for antimicrobial effectiveness; all but one contain one or more preservatives.

OBSERVATION 14

Routine calibration of equipment is not performed according to a written program designed to assure proper performance.

Specifically,

- a. The (b) (4) that the firm uses to (b) (4) the (b) (4) that it has used to sterilize human and animal drug products has not been calibrated.
- b. The thermometer in the (b) (4) that the firm uses to sterilize bulk human and animal drug products has not been

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Russell K. Riley, Consumer Safety Officer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	RUL	07/21/2015

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD FOOD AND DRU	LTH AND HUMAN S JG ADMINISTRATION	ERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	O ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	son Blvd., Suite 1500		06/02/2015 - 07/21/	2015*
Chicago, IL (312) 353-5863	60661-4716 3 Fax:(312) 596-4187		3011581046	
Industry Info	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry	sound them and and Tables	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	(C) (E) (A) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C	-0.00		
TO: William	J. Kalman, President and Co-	STREET ADDRESS	19814272	
Kalman Health	& Wellness, Inc. dba	4625 N Univ	ersity St	
Essential Well		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS	SÆCTED.	
Peoria, IL 6		The state of the s	sterile drugs	
	The second secon			
calibrated.				
c. The balances the firm uses for weighing non-sterile components for use in sterile human and animal drug products are not calibrated within their ranges of use. The lowest standard weight used in their most recent calibrations was yet: i. On 5/14/2015, one of these balances was used to (b) (4) On 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh HCG Injection 1000 U/ml lot 051515. ii. On 5/11/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) (b) (4) On 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) iii. On 5/1/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) On 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/12015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4) Con 5/15/2015, one of these balances was used to weigh(b) (4)				
Specifically, No components use	not tested for conformity with all appropriate in human and animal sterile drug produce reviewed, except in cases in which activation.	ucts are tested. Fur	thermore, Certificates of Anal	ysis for these
* DATES OF INSPI 06/02/2015(Tue), 06/ 07/21/2015(Tue)	ECTION: 03/2015(Wed), 06/04/2015(Thu), 06/05/2015	(Fri), 06/24/2015(W	ed), 07/13/2015(Mon), 07/14/201	5(Tue),
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Se Marie Co		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Russell K. Riley, Consumer Lisa T. Michel, Analyst Gary C. Pecic, Analyst	Safety Offic	MAK. My	07/21/2015

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 8 OF 8 PAGES